Phone:	 +49 7229 1847-0	 info@addi-data.com
Fax:	 +49 7229 1847-222	 www.addi-data.com
Analog PCI boards  n  APCI-3110 / APCI-3116
Multifunction board, optically isolated,
16/8 SE or 8/4 diff. inputs, 4 analog outputs, 12-/16-bit
APCI-3110 / APCI-3116
PCI 3.3 V or 5 V
Optical isolation 1000 V

Fax:	 +49 7229 1847-222	 www.addi-data.com
Analog PCI boards  n  APCI-3110 / APCI-3116Analog PCI boards  n  APCI-3110 / APCI-3116
Ordering information
Specifications
Analog inputs
Number of inputs:	 16/8 SE or 8/4 differential inputs
Resolution:	 12-bit (APCI-3110) or 16-bit (APCI-3116)
Optical isolation:	 1000 V through opto-couplers from PC to peripheral
Input ranges:	 Software-programmable for each channel
	 0-10 V, ±10 V, 0-5 V, ± 5 V, 0-2 V, ± 2 V, 0-1 V, ± 1 V
	 0-20 mA optional
Gain:	 Software programmable (x1, x2, x5, x10)
Throughput:	 200 kHz
Trigger:	 through software, timer, external event (24 V input)
Data transfer:	 Data to the PC through FIFO memory,
	 Interrupt at EOC (End Of Conversion),
	 DMA transfer at EOC
Interrupts:	 End of conversion, at timer overrun, End of scan
Analog outputs
Number of outputs:	 4
Optical isolation:	 1000 V through opto-couplers
Resolution:	 12-bit
Voltage outputs
Output range:	 -10 V to +10 V (-1 LSB)
LSB: 	 4.8828 mV
Accuracy: 	 11-bit
Time to Ready: 	 typ. 4.5 µs
Setup time: 	 typ 15 µs (at 10 V step)
Max. output current:	 ± 5 mA
Short-circuit current:	 ± 20 mA
Output voltage after reset:	 0 V
Digital I/O
Number of I/O channels:	 4 digital inputs, 24 V
	 4 digital outputs, 24 V
Logical “0” level:	 0-14 V
Logical “1” level:	 19-30 V
Optical isolation:	 1000 V through opto-couplers from PC to peripheral
TTL I/O
Number of TTL I/O channels:	 24
I/O Address range:	 128 Byte, addressing : 32-bit
Programming:	 Through write/read commands
EMC – Electromagnetic compatibility
The product complies with the European EMC directive. The tests were carried out by
a certified EMC laboratory in accordance with the norm from the EN 61326 series (IEC
61326). The limit values as set out by the European EMC directive for an industrial
environment are complied with. The respective EMC test report is available on request.
Physical and environmental conditions
Dimensions:	 175 x 99 mm
System bus:	 PCI 32-bit 3.3/5V acc. to spec. 2.2 (PCISiG)
Space required:	 1 PCI slot for analog I/O,
	 1 slot opening for digital I/O with FB8001
Operating voltage:	 +5 V, ±5 % from the PC
Front connector:	 37-pin D-Sub male connector
Additional connector :	 50-pin male connector for connecting the dig. I/O
Temperature range:	 0 to 60 °C (with forced cooling)
APCI-3110 / APCI-3116
Multifunction board, optically isolated, 16/8 SE or 8/4 diff. inputs, 4 analog outputs, 12-/16-bit.
Incl. technical description and software drivers.
Versions
APCI-3110-16:	 16 SE/8 diff. inputs, 4 analog outputs, 12-bit
APCI-3110-8:	 8 SE/4 diff. inputs, 4 analog outputs, 12-bit
APCI-3116-16:	 16 SE/8 diff. inputs, 4 analog outputs, 16-bit
APCI-3116-8:	 8 SE/4 diff. inputs, 4 analog outputs, 16-bit
Options
Please indicate the number of channels
Option SF: 	 Precision filter for 1 single-ended channel
Option DF:	 Precision filter for 1 diff. channel